Note:
The test data of this report is related only to the individual item which has been
tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full extent without the written
approval of the testing laboratory.
Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)

Applicant: Siemens AG
Type of equipment: RFID Reader, 13.56 MHz
Type designation: RF350R with antenna 18
Order No.: ---
Test standards: FCC Code of Federal Regulations,
CFR 47, Part 15, (partly)
Sections 15.207
Industry Canada Radio Standards Specifications
RSS-GEN Issue 5, Sections 8.9 (partly)
April 30, 2019
Page 1 of 19
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-72654-33448-07 (Edition 3) Page 2 of 19 Pages
Table of Contents
1 Description of the Equipment Under Test (EUT) ............................................................ 3
2 Administrative Data ........................................................................................................ 5
3 Identification of the Test Laboratory ............................................................................... 6
4 Summary ........................................................................................................................ 7
5 Operation Mode and Configuration of EUT .................................................................... 8
6 Measurement Procedures .............................................................................................. 9
6.1 Radiated Emission at Alternative Test Site .............................................................. 9
7 Photographs Taken During Testing .............................................................................. 11
7.1 Radiated Emission Measurement  30 MHz to 1 GHz ............................................. 14
8 Referenced Regulations ............................................................................................... 16
9 Test Equipment List with Calibration Data .................................................................... 18
10 Revision History ........................................................................................................... 19
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-72654-33448-07 (Edition 3) Page 3 of 19 Pages
1 Description of the Equipment Under Test (EUT)
General data of EUT
Type designation1: RF350R with antenna 18
Parts2:
Serial number(s): ---
Manufacturer: Siemens AG
Gleiwitzer Str. 555
D-90475 Nürnberg
Germany
Type of equipment: RFID Reader, 13.56 MHz
Version (HW / SW): As received
FCC ID: ---
Industry Canada ID: ---
Additional parts/accessories:
1 Type designation of the system if EUT consists of more than one part.
2 Type designations of the parts of the system, if applicable.
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-72654-33448-07 (Edition 3) Page 4 of 19 Pages
Technical data of EUT
Application frequency range: 13.11 MHz - 14.01 MHz
Frequency range: 13.553 MHz – 13.567 MHz
Operating frequency: 13.56 MHz
Type of modulation: ---
Pulse train: ---
Pulse width: ---
Number of RF-channels: 1
Channel spacing: ---
Designation of emissions3: ---
Type of antenna: external
Size/length of antenna: ---
Connection of antenna:  detachable  not detachable
3 Also known as "Class of Emission".
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-72654-33448-07 (Edition 3) Page 5 of 19 Pages
2 Administrative Data
Application details
Applicant (full address): Siemens AG
Gleiwitzer Str. 555
90475 Nürnberg
Germany
Contact person: Mr. Bernd Hennig
Order number: ---
Receipt of EUT: 2018-05-07
Date(s) of test: 2018-05-07 to 2018-06-26
Note(s): ---
Report details
Report number: TR-72654-33448-07
Edition:  3
Issue date: April 30, 2019
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-72654-33448-07 (Edition 3) Page 6 of 19 Pages
3 Identification of the Test Laboratory
Details of the Test Laboratory
Company name: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH

antenna
Test instruments used:
 Type Designation Inv.-no. Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
 EMI test receiver ESU8 2044 100232 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESR7 22643 101713 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESW26 28268 101315 Rohde & Schwarz
 Trilog antenna Cabin no. 8 VULB 9163 2058 9163-408 Schwarzbeck
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 EF393 2053 --- Albatross Projects
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 LCF12-50 2057 P1.6.19 RFS
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 LCF12-50 2057 P1.3.9 RFS
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FA210AF04000505 2068 64610-1 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FA210AF040005050G 2127 72061-01 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Semi anechoic room No. 8 2057 --- Albatross
 Measurement Software EMC32_K8 V9.25.00 1852 100016 Rohde & Schwarz
 Measurement Software EMC32_K8 V10.20.01 1852 100016 Rohde & Schwarz
Note: Tests in July 2017 were performed with ESW26 and EMC32_K8 V10.20.01 software.
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-72654-33448-07 (Edition 3) Page 11 of 19 Pages
7 Photographs Taken During Testing
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-72654-33448-07 (Edition 3) Page 12 of 19 Pages
Test setup for radiated emission measurement
(alternate test site)
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-72654-33448-07 (Edition 3) Page 13 of 19 Pages
FCC CFR 47 Parts 2 and 15
Section(s) Test Page Result
15.205(b)
15.225(d)
Radiated emission
30 MHz to 1 GHz
14 Test passed
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-72654-33448-07 (Edition 3) Page 14 of 19 Pages
7.1 Radiated Emission Measurement  30 MHz to 1 GHz
Rules and specifications: CFR 47 Part 15, sections 15.205(b) and 15.225(d)
IC RSS-GEN Issue 5, sections 8.9 and 8.10(b)(c) and
IC RSS-210 Issue 9, section B.6
Guide: ANSI C63.10
Limit: Frequency of Emission
(MHz)
Field Strength
(µV/m)
Field Strength
(dBµV/m)
 30 - 88 100 40.0
 88 - 216 150 43.5